ABSGCIATES

8 RIDGEDALE AVENUE
CEDAR KNOILLS, NJ 07927
www.elassociates.com

. ARCHITECTURE

ENGINEERING
CONSTRUCTICN

TELEPHONE (973) 775-7777
FACSIMILE {973) 775-7770
E-MAIL: info@siassociates,com

1 November 2017
ESE105.01

Via Email gbrennan@twpunionschools.com and US Mail

Gregory E. Brennan

School Business Administrator/Board Secretary
Township of Union Board of Education

2369 Morris Avenue

Union, NJ 07083

Subject: Ceiling, Lighting and Fire Alarm Replacement at Union High School
Credit Change Orders #009, and #010

Dear Mr. Brennan,
Enclosed are three- (3) copies of following Credit Change Orders:

% Credit Change Order # 009 in the amount of ' ($12,500.00)
« Credit Change Order # 010 in the amount of ($ 7,200.00)

The above Credit Change Orders have been deducted from the Contract Sum. They have been
signed by the contractor and me. When approved, please distribute accordingly.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me,
Very truly yours,
EI ASSOCIATES

Architects &
Engineers, PA

Ralph Nashed,
Sr. Project Manager

Enclosures: 3 Copies Credit Change Orders #009, and #010
CC: Barry Loessel, Directors of Building and Grounds
GPC Inc.
EIA Distribution

CEDAR KNOLLS, NJ + HARRISBURG, PA



AIA Document G701" — 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 010 OWNER:
Union Public Schools DATE: October 31, 2017 N v
Union High School Ceiling, Lighting & ARCHITECT:
Fire Alarm Replacement CONTRACTOR:
2350 N 3® Street

Union, NJ 07083 FIELD: ]
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARGHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: ES8105.01 OTHER: [
GPC, Inc, CONTRACT DATE: 15 June 2017

20 E Wlllow Street CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Millburn, NJ 07041

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Credit for above ceiling heat detector in Gym C100. See attached GPC Ine, Proposed Change Order COR #12 in the amount of
$7,200, dated October 19, 2017

The original Contract Sum was $ 3,617,500.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 273,679.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 3,891,179.00
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 7,200.00
The new Contract Sum incloding this Change Order will be $ 3,883,979.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 30 August 2017,

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contracfor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive,

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

EI Associates : GPC, Inc. Township of Union Public Schools
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
8 Rdigedale Avenue 20 E Willow Street 2369 Morris Avenue
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927 Mﬂlbt;m, NF0704 L/ Uniory, ‘U 07083
ADDRESS AD ESS: _ ADDR
= J_,{f - /
B e Pt VP4 S
BY (Signature) —— 'leY Sieaiure) .~ BY (Signafu} e)
Ralph Nashed Michael Glander Gregory Brennan
(Typed name) (Dyped name) (Typed namg) \ , /\
0/ 3 [R5 2[5/ 2 Wi
DATE DATE DATE ' ]

AlA Document G701 ™ — 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The Amesrican Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This Ala®
Document is protected by U.5. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA® Decument, or any 1
portion of it, may resuit in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was
produced by AlA software at 16;03:00 on 10/31/2017 under Order No,8651133435_1 which expires on 114/20/2017, and Is not for resale.

User Notes: (2033598823}



AIA Document G701" - 2001

o

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address). CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 010 OWNER:
Union Public Schools DATE: October 31, 2017 o
Union High School Ceiling, Lighting & ARCHITECT.
Fire Alarm Replacement CONTRACTOR:
2350 N 3 Street

Union, NI 07083 FIELD: ]
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: ES8105.01 OTHER: [
GPC, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: 15 June 2017

20 E Willow Street CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Millburn, NJ 07041

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

{Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Credit for above ceiling heat detector in Gym C100. See attached GPC Inc, Proposed Change Order COR #12 in the amount of
$7,200, dated October 19, 2017

The originel Contract Sum was

] 3,617,500.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 273,679.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 3,801,179.00
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 7,200.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 3,883,979.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 30 August 2017,

NOTE: This Change Order does not inclade changes in the Contraet Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have

been authorized by Construction Change Directive nntil the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contraefor, in which case a Change Order is execnted to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

EI Associates GPC, Inec. Township of Union Public Schools

ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm namse) OWNER (Firm name)

8 Rdigedale Avenue 20 E Willow Street 2369 Morris Avenue

Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927 Mil]bum‘:’ NI P70 s Union, 7 07083

ADDRESS D ADPRESS /:“/ / /é/ ADDRE % \
,/‘ - : 2" "’—r" i /j / - _—n—"""""“"—) - \ \ Mw" i
TTUBY (Signaturdl Y. (Sigriattire)— BY (Signature)

Raiph Nashed Michael Glander Gregory Brennan y

{Typed nanie) (Nyped name} (Typed namd \ Wa

W /3 2T s [F1f 17 R
DATE S DATE DATE Lot

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1678, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.3. Copyright Law and international Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction er distribution of this AIA® Document, or any 1
portien of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was
produced by AlA software at 16:03:00 on 10/31/2017 under Order No.B651133435_1 which expires on 11/20/2017, and is not for resate,

User Notes: (2033598823)



GPC, Inc.

20 East Willow Street ~ Millburn, NJ 07041
Phone: $73-376-6116 ~ Fax: 973-374-0599
Email: info@grafas.net

WBE/SBE

October 19, 2017

El Associates Architecture
8 Ridgedale Avenue
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07827

Attention: Ralph Nashed

Re: COR#12 - Ceiling, Lighting, Fire Alarm
Replacement at Union HS
Proj No. 2350

North Third Street, Union, NJ 07083
Gentlemen:

Revise layout of the above ceiling heat detector in Gym C100 in accordance with drawing
E30.1, Revised 10/19/17 and email attached.

Omit heat detectors (12 @ $600.00): DEDUCT: ($ 7,200.00)

Very truly yours,
GPC, Inc.

LNl

"R/ Michael Glgnder

RMG/ah

Enclosures

Email: Ralph_Nashed@eiassociates.com

ec! Greg Brennan
Email: Gbkrennan@twpunionschools.org




Mike Glander

I IR

~ From: Ralph Nashed <Ralph_Nashed@elassociates.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2017 9:04 AM

To: ‘Mike Glander' (mike@grafas.net); brian@grafas.net; Hosea Matic; Robert Marshail

Cc: Loessel, Barry, Maas, David

Subject: FW: Union High School GYM 100 above ceiling space Heat Detector Arrangements

Attachments: GYM 100 Above Ceiling Space Fire Alarm.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Red Category .

Hello Mike,

This e-mail will serve to confirm EIA meeting with David Maas Tewnship of Union Fire Subcode Official, Yesterday 18 October
2017, at Union Township Building Department office with regard to the Union High School GYM room #100 above ceiling space
Heat Detector Arrangements, :

The revised drawing E30.1 attached was reviewed and accepted by Mr. Maas.

Note : the accepred drawing attached shown 36 Fire Alarm devices and the Contract Document shown 48 devices . 12 devices should
be credited to the Owner.

Please proceed with the revised drawing attached.

Should you have any question or require additiona! information, please do not hesitate to contact me at Ext, 196

Very Truly Yours,

Ralph Nashed
Sr. Project Manager

El Associates

8 Ridgedale Avenue
Cadar Knolls, NJ 07927
p. 973-775-7777 x196
c. 373-508-1960
f.973-775-7770



s AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 009 OWNER:
Union Public Schools DATE: October 31, 2017 . 1571
Union High School Ceiling, Lighting & ARCHITECT:
Fire Alarm Replacement CONTRACTOR;
2350 N 3™ Street

Union, N7 07083 FIELD: ]
TO CONTRACTOR (Nanre and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: ES8105.01 OTHER: [
GPC, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: 15 June 2017

20 E Wllow Street CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Millburn, NJ 07041

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
tInclude, where applicable, any undisputed amount attvibitable fo previously executed Construction Change Directives)

As per the District, EIA and GPC Agreement - Credit Change Order for $12,500.00). See attached GPC Ine, Proposed Change
Order COR #10( dated October 12, 2017

The original Contract Sum was $ 3,617,500.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 286,179.00
The Contract Suwm prior to this Change Order was $ 3,903,679.00
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 12,500.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 3.891,179.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 30 August 2017.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive untii the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed fo supersede the Construction Change Directive,

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

EI Associates GPC, Inc. Township of Union Public Schools

ARCHITECT (Firnt name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name} OWHNER (Firm name}

8 Rdigedale Avenue 20 E Willgw Street . 2369 Morris Avenue

Cedar Knolls, NI 07927 Miilbum,/i\IJ 0704} Vi Union, NJ 07083

ADDRESS ] ' iy ) ADDRE/S/&‘“\ (;,( Z
e ,/ e =

“BY (Signature) BY (Signatire)
Ralph Nashed Michael Glander Gregory Brennan
(Typed m:?e) ’ (Typed name} (Typed name) ‘
11/ (2o F [0/%1/17- T ihdn
DATE ' DATE * DATE = ° \

AA Document G701™ — 2004, Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Archifects. Al rights reserved, WARKING: This AtA®
Document Is protected by U.8. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any 1
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaliies, and wiil be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the faw. This document was
preduced by AlA software at 16:02:06 on 10/31/2017 under Order No.8651133435_1 which expires on 11/20/2047, and is not for resate.

User Notes: {1412646518)



AIA Document G701" - 2001

@ -
TR

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 009 OWNER:
Union Public Schools DATE: October 31, 2017 . v
Union High School Ceiling, Lighting & ARCHITECT:
Fire Alarm Replacement CONTRACTOR:
2350 N 3¢ Street

Union, NJ 07083 FIELD: []
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: ES8105.01 OTHER: [
GPC, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: 15 June 2017

20 E Wllow Street CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Millburn, NJ 07041

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Tnclude, where applicable, any undisputed amount aftributable fo previously executed Construction Change Directives)

As per the District, BIA and GPC Agreement - Credit Change Order for $12,500.00). See attached GPC Inc, Proposed Change
Order COR #10 dated October 12, 2017

The original Contract Sum was $ 3,617.500.00

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 286,179.00

The Contract Sum prior fo this Change Order was $ 3,903,679.00

The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 12,500.00
]

—— e e
The new Contract Smn including this Change Order will be 3,891,179.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 30 August 2017,

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maxivoum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contracfor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

EI Associates GPC, Inc. Township of Union Public S8chools

ARCHITECT (Firim name) CONTRACTOR (Firm namej OWNER (Firm name)

8 Rdigedale Avenue 20 E Willow Street ) 2369 Morris Avenue

Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927 MillbumNJ 07041 7 / A Union, NJs 07083

ADDRESS ADDRESS .~ ? g ADDREN { /

— & TS e 7
e S K h —
TTBY (Signature)” j',Y (Sighate) . BY (Signature)
Ralph Nashed Michact Glander Gregory Brennan
{Typed name} . (Typed napie) Ivped name)
. 7 , .
/7 [T p0/2i[1 7 AN
DATE DATE DATE i v

AlA Document G701 ™ - 2001, Copyright © 1978, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institule of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Uinauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminat penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possibie under the faw. This document was
produced by AlA software at 16:02:05 on 10/31/2017 under Order No.8651133435_1 which expires on 11/20/2017, and s nof for resale.

User Notes: (1412646519)



GPC, Inc.

20 East Willow Street ~ Millburn, NJ 07041
Phone: 973-374-6116 ~ Fax: $73-376-0599
Email: info@grafas.net

WEBE/SBE

Oclober 12, 2017

Ef Associates Architecture
8 Ridgedale Avenue
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927

Attention:  Ralph Nashed ’
Re: COR #10 - Ceiling, Lighting, Fire Alarm
Replacement at Union HS
Proj No. 2350
North Third Street, Union, Nd 07083

Gentlemen:

As a follow up to our letter of 10/03/17 regarding the-owners participation in the clean-up labor
associated with our work, GPC agrees to credit the owner in consideration for the following:

» All owner costs associated with and related to the owners clean-up and any other
function attributed to this contract.

* GPC costs to perform owner tasks including relocation of furniture including indirect
costs due to work spaces not cleared by the owner.

* Electric piping of conduit required where new fixture layout differs from the existing.

» Additional trim rigs supplied by GPC for Auditorium Type J Fixtures.

» Trim work at existing second floor skylights.

Total Deduct: ($ 12,500.00)

Very truly yours,
GPC, Inc.

/14

R Micha‘éLGfandﬁr

RMG/ah
Enclosures

Emaill: Ralph_Nashed@eilassociates.com

ce: Greg Brennan
Email: Gbrennan@twpunionschools.org



GPC, Inc.

20 East Willow Street ~ Millourn, NJ 07041
Phone; 973-374-6116 ~ Fox: $73-376-0599
Emaill: info@grafas.net

WRBE/SBE
- QOctober 3, 2017
El Associates Architecture
§ Ridgedale Avenue
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927
Attention: Ralph Mashed
Re: Union HS Celling, Lighting
and Fire Alarm Replacement
Project No: ES8105.00
Dear Ralph:

We are in receipt of your emall (attached) forwarding alleged clean-up costs the owner incurred as youl incorrectly
state “for helping GPC opening the school on fime". :

To be perfectly clear, at no time did GPC authorize or request any work fo be performed by the owner which was
work included In cur contract. At no time was there any dispute among any of the confractors as to the responsibility for
clean-up related to construction activities causing the owner to act unilaterally on its own behalf, as referenced in GC 6.8.
At no time did the owner notify GPC of any claim as required in GC 15.1.2. GPC aiweys endeavored to leave each space
“Broom Clean" as it was completed.

Upon review of the atfached time sheets, we find no detall or description fo be able to segregate typical summer
clean-up activities, clean-up agreed by change order and clean-up alleged as part of GPC contractual obligations,
Throughout the project, the owner's forces completed the following activities with the attached named staf were the
responsibility of the owner and not part of GPC's scope or work.

Wash & wax of all floors performed throughout the summer.
Removal & replacement of all loose furniture & material reqired to allow GPC & its subcontractors clear
access lo the work.
Seasonal cleaning of all furniture, desks, elc, prior to the start of school.
Construction debris clean-up as a result of 42,100 sf of additionai ceilings required by CO #001 (COR
#01R back-up attached). In order to save costs, the owner agreed to perform all clean-up.

*  Daily clean-up also performed by the ownsr during the T&M ceifing removat work required in the locker
rooms as described by COR #08 and agreed by the owner.

+ Clean-up performed by the owner prior to the completion of the project as stated by Barry Loessel, “at
our option ag we cannot wait 1o perform all typical summer clean-up until the completion of the project".

In summary, GPC will not accept any cost for the owner's clean-up expenses as GPC was not notified by the
owner as required by the contract documents and there is insufficient documentation to segregate the owner's clean-up
activities from those alleged to be the responsibility of GPC. :

Very truly yours,

GPC, Ine.
e

RMG/ah
Email: Ralph Nashed
ralph_nashed@eiassociates.com

ce: Greg Brennan
Email: Gbrennan@twpunionschools.org
ce: Barry Loessel
Emall: Bloessel@twpunionschools.corg

ce: P.J, Smith
Email: Ksi@pjsmithelsciric.com



